

Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC

Rider/Camper/Spectator Waiver of Liability, Release Assumption of Risk & Indemnity Agreement

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that I have voluntarily chosen to participate in off-road vehicle activities at Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC. In consideration of being permitted to participate, I hereby agree to the following:

- To exempt, waive, and release Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC and its members, all ORV riders, including but not limited to dirt bikes, eBikes, ATV/UTV, and any other off-road vehicle, from all liability for personal injury, property damage, and wrongful death, including if caused by negligence.
- 2. To assume all risks related to all ORVs and to understand that all ORV activities involve risks to my person, including bodily injury, partial or total disability, paralysis, death, and dismemberment, which may arise therefrom, and that I have full knowledge of these risks. These risks, dangers, and damages may be caused by my own actions or the negligence of others, including the releases named above. I further acknowledge that there may be risks and dangers not known to me or not reasonably foreseeable at this time.
- 3. To abide by all of Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC's rules, as may be amended from time to time by the club in its sole discretion. It is my responsibility to familiarize myself with the membership rules, including any amendments.
- 4. To indemnify and save harmless Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC from all claims, liabilities, or damages (including reasonable attorney fees incurred in defending such claims) resulting from the use of the facilities by me and/or my family, quests, and invitees.
- 5. To agree that no action may be brought against Ogemaw Sport & Trail Center LLC more than one year after the cause of action arose.
- 6. To hold blameless the contest committee, promoters, officials, and property owners for any injury to myself or property of members of my party while on the premises or engaged in any contest or event
- 7. To ensure that all buggies have and wear 5 point harnesses, and that event hosts, spectators, and campers comply with all safety requirements.

I acknowledge that the use of off-road and all-terrain vehicles is inherently dangerous and that I assume all risks associated with participation in such activities. I further acknowledge that I have read and understand the terms of this waiver, and I sign it voluntarily and without any inducement.

Member Name (Print):			
Member Signature:		Date:	
Parent(s)/Guardian(s) Signature (if applicable):			
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Zip:	
Driver's License #	Telephone #:		